HK$0.66 per Conversion Share. As a result, the Company allotted and issued 34,515,000

Conversion Shares to the Subscriber 2 on 14 December 2023 (the “Conversion 2”).

– 2 –

Following the Conversion 1 and Conversion 2 (the “Conversions”), 134,515,000 Conversion Shares in

aggregate have been allotted and issued which rank pari passu in all respects among themselves and

with all other existing ordinary shares of the Company (the “Share(s)”) in issue and they represent

approximately 5.15% of the total issued share capital of the Company before the Conversions and

approximately 4.90% of the total issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and

issue of the 134,515,000 Conversion Shares in aggregate upon the Conversions.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable

enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Conversions are

as follows:

Shareholders

Immediately before

the Conversions2

Immediately after

the Conversions

 No. of Shares  Approximate %  No. of Shares  Approximate %

Ms. Wang Xiu Hua(1) 420,986,000  16.12  420,986,000  15.33

Equal Plus Limited(2) 190,652,000  7.30  190,652,000  6.94

Everkept Limited(3) 164,780,000  6.31  164,780,000  6.00

Mr. Lu Ke(4) 103,090,000  3.95  103,090,000  3.76
Ms. Cheng Cong and
   Subscriber 1(5) 55,167,000  2.11  155,167,000  5.65

Subscriber 2 -  -  34,515,000  1.26

Public Shareholders 1,676,199,000  64.21  1,676,199,000  61.06

Total

2,610,874,000

100.00

2,745,389,000

100.00

Notes:

(1) Ms. Wang Xiu Hua is the mother of Mr. Wang Yan, a non-executive Director and the direct beneficial owner of

420,986,000 Shares.

(2) Equal Plus Limited (“Equal Plus”) is the direct beneficial owner of 190,652,000 Shares. Equal Plus is wholly -owned

by Mr. Kwok Hon Fung, an executive Director, the chief executive officer of the Group and the son of Mr. Kwok Kin

Sun. By virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance, Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong (“SFO”), Mr. Kwok

Hon Fung, is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Equal Plus.